

FILED WITH PERMISSION

S219811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OCT 27 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

ALWIN CARL LEWIS

Deputy

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Respondent;

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL

FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B252032

AFTER AN APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

HONORABLE JOANNE B. O'DONNELL., No. BS139289

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF AND *AMICUS* BRIEF
OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ("ACLU") OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND ACLU
OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC

Benjamin B. Au, State Bar No. 237854

au@caldwell-leslie.com

Julia J. Bredrup, State Bar No. 275526

bredrup@caldwell-leslie.com

725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017-5524

Telephone: (213) 629-9040

Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA**

Peter Bibring, State Bar No. 223981

pbibring@aclusocal.org

Jessica G. Price, State Bar No. 264053

jprice@aclusocal.org

1313 W. 8th Street

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 977-9500

Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

Attorneys for *Amici*

RECEIVED

OCT 29 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

S219811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALWIN CARL LEWIS

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Respondent;

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL

FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B252032

AFTER AN APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

HONORABLE JOANNE B. O'DONNELL., No. BS139289

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF AND *AMICUS* BRIEF
OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (“ACLU”) OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND ACLU
OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC

Benjamin B. Au, State Bar No. 237854

au@caldwell-leslie.com

Julia J. Bredrup, State Bar No. 275526

bredrup@caldwell-leslie.com

725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017-5524

Telephone: (213) 629-9040

Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA**

Peter Bibring, State Bar No. 223981

pbibring@aclusocal.org

Jessica G. Price, State Bar No. 264053

jprice@aclusocal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The CURES Database.....	3
B. Sensitive Medical Conditions Revealed by the Information in the CURES Database	3
C. The Medical Board’s Routine, Warrantless Searches of CURES.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE MEDICAL BOARD’S ATTEMPT TO INSULATE ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACTIONS FROM REVIEW BY ARGUING THAT DR. LEWIS LACKS STANDING TO RAISE HIS PATIENTS’ RIGHTS	8
A. Without Notice of the Search, Dr. Lewis’s Patients Necessarily Rely on Dr. Lewis to Assert Their Fourth Amendment Rights	9
B. Established Law Supports Dr. Lewis’s Right to Raise His Patients’ Privacy Rights.....	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED ON FOURTH AMENDMENT GROUNDS.....	15
A. The Fourth Amendment Applies	15
B. Patients Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their Medical Prescription Records	19
1. There Is No Basis to Distinguish between Prescription Records Stored on CURES and Other Medical Information	20
2. The Fact That Patients Were Not the Initial Target of the Medical Board’s Investigation Does Not Alter the Analysis	23
(a) One of the Principal Functions of the Fourth Amendment Is to Protect the Privacy of Persons Not Suspected of Wrongdoing	23
(b) It Is Disingenuous to Suggest That Patients Bear No Risk of Prosecution.....	25

C.	The State Violated the Fourth Amendment by Searching the Medical Prescription Records without a Warrant or Constitutionally Adequate Substitute	26
1.	The Administrative Search Doctrine Does Not Justify the Warrantless Search	27
2.	The Warrantless Searches at Issue Cannot Be Justified under the Closely Regulated Industry Exception	28
(a)	The Closely Regulated Industry Exception Does Not Apply	28
(b)	Even under the Closely Regulated Industry Exception, the Searches at Issue Would Not Pass Muster under <i>Patel</i> 's Least Intrusive Means Test	31
III.	THE BOARD'S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF PATIENTS' PERSONAL PRESCRIPTION RECORDS VIOLATED PATIENTS' PRIVACY RIGHTS	32
A.	The Medical Board's Actions Constitute a Serious Invasion of Patients' Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Protectable Information	33
B.	Patients' Substantial Interest in Controlling the Dissemination of Their Records Far Outweighs the Medical Board's Stated Interests	35
C.	Restricting the Medical Board's Access to CURES Is Consistent with the Purposes of Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution.....	37
IV.	COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS WILL NOT COMPROMISE PUBLIC HEALTH	39
V.	REQUIRING A WARRANT OR CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR CURES SEARCHES WOULD BRING CALIFORNIA IN LINE WITH MANY OTHER STATES TO HAVE CONSIDERED THE ISSUE.....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	ii, 37
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. of S. Cal. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 236 Cal. App. 4th 673	iii
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332.....	19, 27
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 4	5
<i>Bd. Of Medical Qual. Assur. v. Gherardini</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) 93 Cal. App. 3d 669	20, 33, 36
<i>Binder v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 893	33
<i>Caplin v. Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 617.....	11
<i>Carter v. Commonwealth</i> (Ky. Ct. App. 2011) 358 S.W.3d 4	43
<i>Central Valley Ch. 7th Step Found. v. Younger</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) 214 Cal. App. 3d 145	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2443	Passim
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	ii
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> (Mass. 2014) 4 N.E.3d 846	13
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 440	33

<i>Doe v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> (3rd Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 1133	21, 34
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> (10th Cir. 2005) 419 F.3d 1097	21, 33
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1994) 28 F.3d 1268	10
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 884 F. Supp. 2d 1022	iii
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 67	14, 17, 20
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Los Angeles</i> (C.D. Cal. 2007) 485 F. Supp. 2d 1137	iii
<i>Gill v. Department of Justice</i> No. 3:14-cv-03120-RS (N.D. Cal.)	iii
<i>Gordon v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (C.D. Cal. 2009) 687 F. Supp. 2d 930	iii
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	11, 12, 14
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 1269	ii
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Assn.</i> (CA. 1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	ii, 32, 33, 38
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to Government</i> (3rd Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 304	13, 22
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> (3rd Cir. 1987) 810 F.2d 67	9, 11, 12, 24
<i>In Re Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> (W.D. Va. 1999) 51 F. Supp. 2d 726	9, 12

<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 38 Cal.4th 1177	19
<i>Jones v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) 119 Cal. App. 3d 534	33
<i>K.L. v. City of Glendale</i> No. CV-110848 (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 17, 2011).....	iii
<i>King v. State</i> (Ga. 2000) 535 S.E. 2d 492	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> (2001), 533 U.S. 27	23
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4th 933	Passim
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> (1997) 14 Cal. 4th 846	21
<i>Lorenzana v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 626	19
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 79.....	24
<i>Med. Bd. of California v. Chiarottino</i> (2014) 225 Cal. App. 4th 623	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385.....	40
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 135 F.3d 1260	33
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> (D. Or. 2014) 998 F. Supp. 2d 957	19, 21, 22
<i>Pagano v. Oroville Hosp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1993) 145 F.R.D. 683	12

<i>Patient Zero v. Cal. Div. of Occupational Safety and Health</i> No. RG09463124 (Alameda Sup. Ct. 2011)	ii
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 225	10
<i>People v. Balint</i> (2006) 138 Cal. App. 4th 200	35
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	10
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2014) 231 Cal. App. 4th 1446	ii
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128.....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473	35, 42
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> (1996) 384 U.S. 757.....	40
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 947.....	9
<i>State of Louisiana v. Skinner</i> (2009) 10 So. 3d 1212.....	16, 17, 19, 28
<i>State of Utah v. Ryan Douglas Pyle</i> Case No. 131910379 (3d Dist. 2014)	26
<i>Sterner v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> (S.D. Cal. 2006) 467 F. Supp. 2d 1017.....	9
<i>Tracey v. State</i> (Fla. 2014) 152 So.3d 504	13
<i>Tucker v. City of Florence, Ala.</i> (N.D. Ala. 2011) 765 F. Supp. 2d 1320.....	26

<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 531	Passim
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2001) 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26968	iii
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc. (CDT)</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 1162	25, 40, 41
<i>United States v. George</i> (E.D. Va. Apr. 26, 2010) No. 1:09cr431 (JCC) 2010 WL 1740814	26
<i>United States v. Graham</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 796 F.3d 332	13
<i>United States v. Ilayayev</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 800 F. Supp. 2d 417	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 945	30
<i>United States v. Pool</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 1213	ii
<i>United States v. Santana</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 38	40
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 959	25
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 1980) 638 F.2d 570	9
<i>Urbaniak v. Newton</i> (1st Dist. 1991) 226 Cal. App. 3d 1128	12, 34, 37
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589	Passim
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757	38

Statutory Authorities

21 U.S.C. § 80134

Bus. & Prof. Code § 2004(a)5

Health & Safety Code § 11165(c)(1)6

Health & Safety Code § 11165(c)(2)3, 5, 25

Health & Safety Code § 11165(d)(1).....3

Rules

Cal. R. Court 8.520(f)(4).....i

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.1234

21 C.F.R. § 1308.1334

21 C.F.R. § 1308.1434

Ala. Code § 20-2-214(6),
as amended by 2013 Ala. Laws Act 2013-256 (H.B. 150)42

Alaska Stat. § 17.30.200(d)(5)42

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-7-606(b)(2)(A)42

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-42.5-404(3)(e)43

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-60(c)(3)..... 42

Iowa Code § 124.553(1)(c)42

Md. Code Ann., Health–Gen. § 21-2A-06(b)(3)	43
Minn. Stat. § 152.126(6)(b)(7).....	42
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 37-7-1506(1)(e), 46-4-301(3)	42
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:35(I)(b)(3).....	42
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.1545(6)(b).....	43
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-46(d)(4)	43
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3371(1)(b)	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-113.74(c)(5).....	43
Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.966(2)(a)(C)	43
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-3.32(a)(3)	43
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4284	43
Wis. Stat. § 146.82(2)(4).....	43
H.B. 1694, Sec. 1, § 2708(G)(1)(I), 2013–14 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2013)	43
Ballot Argument in Support of Amends. to Cal. Const. with arguments to voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7 1972) p. 27	38
Institute for Health Freedom & Gallup Organization, Public Attitudes Toward Medical Privacy 9-10 (Sept. 26, 2000).....	20
Kim Zetter, <i>California Now Has the Nation’s Best Digital Privacy Law</i> , WIRED (Oct. 8, 2015) available at http://www.wired.com/2015/10/california-now-nations-best-digital-privacy-law/	iv

New London Consulting, Fair Warning, at p. 10 (2011), *available at*
www.fairwarning.com/whitepapers/2011-09-WP-US-PATIENT-SURVEY.pdf20

Office of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement Administration, *Controlled Substances by CSA Schedule* (May 28, 2013), *available at*
http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/schedules/orangebook/e_cs_sched.pdf; *see also* PHYSICIAN’S DESK REFERENCE, *available at*
www.pdr.net.....4, 5

Patient Privacy Rights and Zogby International, *2000 Adults’ Views on Privacy, Access to Health Information, and Health Information Technology 4* (2010),
<http://www.forhealthfreedom.org/Gallupsurvey/IHF-Gallup.pdf>20

Right Of Privacy, California Proposition 11 (1972), University of California, Hastings Scholarship Repository, *available at*
http://repository.uchastings.edu/ca_ballot_props/762.....38
